## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Identive Group, Inc.		10/30/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Hirsch Electronics LLC		10/30/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
RockWest Technology Group, Inc.		10/30/2012	CORPORATION: NEVADA

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hercules Technology Growth Capital, Inc.
Street Address:	400 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 310
City:	Palo Alto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94301
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85409863	IDENTIVE NFC IT JUST WORKS!
Serial Number:	85479097	SMARTCORE
Serial Number:	85723178	IAUTHENTICATE
Serial Number:	85741539	TAGTRAIL
Serial Number:	85178520	MULTICARD
Registration Number:	2315048	SMARTOS
Registration Number:	2971627	SCM
Registration Number:	1561962	SCRAMBLEPAD
Registration Number:	2269741	SCRAMBLEPROX
Registration Number:	3975399	SMART IDENTIFICATION, SIMPLY
Registration Number:	3958999	IDONDEMAND
Registration Number:	4115437	TOUCHSECURE
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004896 FRAME: 0067

H \$365.00

900238083

Registration Number:	3968166	IDONDEMAND SMARTID
Registration Number:	4176852	TOUCHSECURE OPENACCESS READER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4156932222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4156932440

Email: crhem@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Cooley LLP

Address Line 1: 101 California Street, 5th Floor

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	305866-195 IDENTIVE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. Rhem
Signature:	/CR/
Date:	11/07/2012

Total Attachments: 7

source=Identive IPSA#page1.tif source=Identive IPSA#page2.tif source=Identive IPSA#page3.tif source=Identive IPSA#page4.tif source=Identive IPSA#page5.tif source=Identive IPSA#page6.tif source=Identive IPSA#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004896 FRAME: 0068

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of October 30, 2012 by and between HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL, INC. ("Lender") and IDENTIVE GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, HIRSCH ELECTRONICS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and ROCKWEST TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC., a Nevada corporation (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

#### RECITALS

- A. Lender has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation (the "Loans") to the Grantors in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and among Lender and the Grantors dated as of October 30, 2012 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement).
- B. Lender is willing to make the Loans to the Grantors, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Grantors shall grant to Lender a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents to secure the obligations of the Grantors under the Loan Agreement.
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, the Grantors have granted to Lender a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of their obligations under the Loan Agreement and all other agreements now existing or hereafter arising among the Grantors and Lender, the Grantors hereby represent, warrant, covenant and agree as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement and under any other agreement now existing or hereafter arising among Lender and the Grantors, the Grantors grant and pledge to Lender a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under their Intellectual Property Collateral (other than Excluded Property) (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Lender under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Lender as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Lender provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Lender of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Lender, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

The Grantors represent and warrant that Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection to which the Grantors have registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

1286508 v3/SF

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004896 FRAME: 0069

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantors:	GRANTORS:
1900-B Carnegie Avenue Santa Ana, CA 92705	IDENTIVE GROUP INC.  By:
	Title:
	HIRSCH ELECTRONICS LLC
	Ву:
	Title: CFO
	By:
	Title:
Address of Lender: 400 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 310	LENDER: HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL, INC
Palo Alto, CA 94301 Attn: Loan Documentation	Ву:
	The state of the s

[Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantors:	GRANTORS:
1900-B Carnegie Avenue Santa Ana, CA 92705	IDENTIVE GROUP, INC.
	Ву:
	Title:
	HIRSCH ELECTRONICS LLC
1	Ву:
	Title:
	ROCKWEST TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.
	Ву:
	Title:
Address of Lender: 400 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 310 Palo Alto, CA 94301	LENDER: HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL, INC
Attn: Loan Documentation	Ву:
	Title: K. Nicholas Martitsch Associate General Counsel

[Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

## EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None.

# EXHIBIT B

## Patents

## Patents

<u>PATENT</u>	REGISTRATION /APPLICATION NUMBER	ASSIGNEE/OWNER	COUNTRY/REGION
RFID Tag for an Object Having Metallic Portions, Tag Coupler and Method Thereof	7,245,219	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Card Lamination	61/527,882	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Card Lamination	13/594,398	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Producing a Card and a Card Holder	13/270,746	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Providing Secure Execution of Mobile Device Workflows	13/343,261	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Developing and Executing Workflow Processes Associated with Data- Encoded Tags	13/327,824	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Systems and Methods for Providing an Augmented Reality Experience	13/408,592	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Cloud Secure Channel Access	61/589,054	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Proximity Chip that Supports Multiple Formats	61/589,047	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
RFID Access Control Reader with Enhancements	61/596,529	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Providing Continued Operation of NFC Mobile Devices and Tags	13/405,136	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Method and System for Providing Identity, Authentication, and Access Services	61/603,191	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Access System	7,118,033	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Adapter for Digital Media	7,284,702	Identive Group, Inc.	United States

1286508 v3/SF

TRADEMARK REEL: 004896 FRAME: 0073

## Reader

Memory Card Adaptor Memory Card Adaptor	D447,482 D465,784	Identive Group, Inc. Identive Group, Inc.	United States United States
Memory Card Reader Casing	D450,444	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Memory Card Adaptor	D489,069	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
An Integrated Data Entry System Including a Card Proximity Sensor for Security Access Control	6,102,286	Hirsch Electronics LLC	United States
Data Entry Systems with Biometric Devices for Security Access Control	7,091,845	Hirsch Electronics LLC	United States
Speech Activated Security Systems and Methods	5,668,929	Hirsch Electronics LLC	United States

# EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

<u>TRADEMARK</u>	REGISTRATION /APPLICATION NUMBER	OWNER	COUNTRY
Sticklet	4024634	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Smartag	3803307	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
IDENTIVE NFC 1]	85/409,863	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
SMARTCORE	85/479,097	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
iAuthenticate	85/723178	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
TagTrail	85/741539	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
multicard	85/178520	Rockwest Technology Group Inc. DBA Multicard	United States
SMARTOS	2315048	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
SCM	2971627	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
SCRAMBLEPAD	1561962	Hirsch Electronics LLC	United States
SCRAMBLEPROX	2269741	Hirsch Electronics LLC	United States
SMART IDENTIFICATION, SIMPLY	3975399	idOnDemand, Inc.	United States
IDONDEMAND	3958999	idOnDemand, Inc.	United States
TOUCHSECURE	4115437	idOnDemand, Inc.	United States
IDONDEMAND SMARTID	3968166	idOnDemand, Inc.	United States
TOUCHSECURE OPENACCESS READER	4176852	idOnDemand, Inc.	United States

1286508 v3/SF

**RECORDED: 11/07/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004896 FRAME: 0075